The condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended 30 June, 2015 include a number of

restatements with respect to effects of currency adjustments and income tax benefits, which has resulted in a change in

the net loss, comprehensive loss for the period, loss per share and statement of changes in equity. Certain items with

respect to classification within the condensed consolidated statement of cash flow have also been restated.

In addition, the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 include a number of

restatements with respect to classification of certain items within the consolidated statements of financial position. The

restatements have had no impact on the income statement, comprehensive income and statement of changes in equity

for the year ended 31 December 2015

The nature and impact of these restatements are described below.

Zealand Pharma A/S  15/20

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) for the three and six months ended 30

June 2015

DKK thousand

As
originally
reported,
Q2 2015

Restate
ment

Amount as
adjusted,
Q2 2015

As
originally
reported,
H1 2015

Restate
ment

Amount as
adjusted,
H1 2015

Revenue 7,061 238 7,299   13,400 -59 13,341

Royalty expenses -920 -65 -985   -1,774 -25 -1,799

Research and development expenses  -62,481 -6 -62,487   -114,277 -2 -114,279

Administrative expenses -11,597 -234 -11,831   -19,087 -234 -19,321

Other operating income 3,369   3,369   7,657   7,657

Operating loss -64,568 -67 -64,635   -114,081 -320 -114,401

Financial income -2,079 2,083 4   381 3,180 5,137

Financial expenses -12,355 -2,669 -15,024   -20,850 -2,273 -24,699

Loss before tax -79,002 -653 -79,655   -134,550 587 -133,963

Income tax benefit 2,195 -1,074 1,121   2,195   2,195

Net loss for the period -76,807 -1,727 -78,534   -132,355 587 -131,768

Loss per share (EPS) - DKK

Basic loss per share  -3.39 -0.01 -3.40   -5.79 0.00 -5.79

Diluted loss per share  -3.39 -0.01 -3.40   -5.79 0.00 -5.79

Statement of comprehensive loss

DKK thousand

Net result for the period -76,807 -1,727 -78,534   -132,355 587 -131,768

Other comprehensive income (loss) 0 0  0   0 0  0

Comprehensive loss for the year -76,807 -1,727 -78,534   -132,355 587 -131,768

Exchange rate adjustments

In preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and six months ended 30 June 2015,

exchange rate adjustments related to certain of the consolidated subsidiaries were based on end of the period exchange

rates. This has been restated using average exchange rates. The restatement also effected the equity statement by DKK

860 thousand, which has been recognized as part of the exchange rate adjustment in the income statement for the period.

Income tax benefit

Income tax benefit had not been accrued, which we had the right to in relation to the three month period ended 31 March

2015. The total accrual for the six month period of 2015 was recognized in full in June 2015. A restatement has been

done to allocate the accrual  between the two quarters of 2015. This cause the deviation in the period 1 April 2015 to 30

June 2015.

Reclassification adjustments

In addition to above, some items have been reclassified within financial income and expenses.

Zealand Pharma A/S  16/20

Consolidated statement of cash flow for the six months ended 30 June 2015

DKK thousand

As originally
reported,  H1

2015 Restatement

Amount as
adjusted, H1

2015

Net loss for the year   -132,355   587   -131,768

Adjustments for non-cash items   18,621   13,841   32,462

Change in working capital   -5,779   -3,537   -9,136

Financial income received   270   635   905

Financial expenses paid   417   -8,772   -8,355

Income tax benefit   -   -2,195   -2,195

Cash flow from operating activities   -118,826   739   -118,087

Change in deposit   60

60

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   -1,815   -1,815

Cash flow from investing activities   -1,755   -   -1,755

Proceeds from issuance of shares   24,961   24,961

Cash flow from financing activities   24,961   24,961

Decrease / increase in cash and cash equivalents   -95,620  739 -94,881

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January   538,273   -21,424   516,849

Exchange rate adjustments   25,954  -2,653 23,301

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June   468,607   -23,338   445,269

Adjustments for non-cash items

We had previously not adjusted for unrealized financial income and expenses, including unrealized exchange gain and

losses, within the condensed consolidated statements of cash flow in relation to the six month period ended 30 June

2015. The adjustment resulted in an increase in adjustments for non-cash items of DKK 13,841 thousand as of 30 June

2015.

Change in working capital

Previously, not all changes in working capital had been adjusted for. The adjustment resulted in a decrease of DKK

3,357 thousand for the six months ended 30 June 2015 within the condensed consolidated statement of cash flow.

Reclassification adjustments

A number of items have been reclassified with respect to financial income received, financial expenses paid and income

tax benefit.

Restricted cash

Zealand has restricted cash relating to the royalty bond issuance agreement. DKK 21,424 thousand was previously

presented within the consolidated statement of cash flow as a component of cash, restricted cash and cash equivalents.

The amount has been reclassified out of this balance.

Zealand Pharma A/S  17/20

Consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2015

DKK thousand

As originally
reported, 31

December 2015
Restatement

Amount as
adjusted, 31

December 2015

Assets

Plant and machinery   14,672  14,672

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment   1,153  1,153

Leasehold improvements   628  628

Deposits 2,666   2,666

Total non-current assets 19,119  19,119

Trade receivables   141,120 17,038 158,158

Prepaid expenses   2,262 168 2,430
Tax receivable   5,875  5,875

Other receivables   26,113 -15,686 10,427

Cash restricted   21,403  21,403

Cash and cash equivalents   418,796   418,796

Total current assets 615,569 1,520  617,089

Total assets 634,688 1,520  636,208

Liabilities and equity

Share capital   24,353  24,353

Retained earnings 227,878   227,878

Total equity 252,231  252,231

Royalty bond   312,951   312,951

Non-current liabilities 312,951  312,951

Trade payables 21,676  21,676

Deferred income   2,091 -2,091 0

Other liabilities   45,739 3,611 49,350

Current liabilities 69,506 1,520 71,026

Total liabilities 382,457 1,520 383,977

Total equity and liabilities 634,688 1,520 636,208

Reclassification adjustments

A number of items have been reclassified within trade receivables, prepaid expenses, other receivables, deferred income

and other liabilities in the statements of financial position.

Zealand Pharma A/S  18/20

Note 2 – Changes in share capital

The following changes have occurred in the share capital during the respective interim periods:

 No. of shares

Share capital at 1 January 2015 23,193,047

Capital increase at 21 March 2015 120,833

Capital increase at 11 April 2015 106,220

Capital increase at 2 June 2015 51,487

Capital increase at 20 June 2015 46,521